Company as on record date, subject to shareholders’ approval through Postal Ballot and other 
applicable statutory and regulatory approvals, if any. The Record Date for determining eligible 
shareholders entitled for issuance of Bonus Shares will be intimated separately. 

4. Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.615,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Hundred 

Fifteen Crore only) divided into 615,00,00,000 (Six Hundred Fifteen Crore) equity shares of Re.1/- 
each to Rs.1260,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Crore only) divided into 
1260,00,00,000 (One Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Crore) equity shares of Re.1/- each and 
consequent alteration to Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company;

[...]

public offering, rights issue, 
depository receipts 
(ADR/GDR), qualified 
institutions placement, 
preferential allotment etc.) 

Bonus Issue 

3.  Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

603,90,00,000 (Six Hundred and Three Crore and Ninety 
Lakh) of Re.1/- each fully paid up 

4.  Whether bonus is out of free 
reserves created out of 
profits or share premium 
account 

The bonus equity shares will be issued out of the securities 
premium account of the Company available as at 
December 31, 2025.